



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT SCOTT MCKINLEY and)	
DEBORAH MCKINLEY, h/w,)	No.: 465, 2012
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
MICHELE CASSON,)	COURT BELOW: Superior
)	Court of Delaware
Defendant Below,)	New Castle County
Appellee.)	C.A. No.: N10C-09-192 (PLA)

PLAINTIFFS BELOW, APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

KIMMEL, CARTER, ROMAN & PELTZ, P.A.
Matthew M. Bartkowski, Esquire
(Delaware Bar ID #3236)
56 W. Main St., Plaza 273, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 8149
Newark, Delaware 19714
(302) 565-6100/Fax: (302) 565-6101
Attorney for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants

Dated: 11/19/2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	4
ARGUMENT.	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER FOR THE DEFENDANT'S MEDICAL RECORDS.	10
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.	10
B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.	10
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	10
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN <i>LIMINE</i> TO EXCLUDE REFERENCES TO HER MEDICATION AT TRIAL	16
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	16
B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	16
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	16
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN <i>LIMINE</i> ALLOWING BRANDON THOMAS TO TESTIFY REGARDING THE HEARSAY STATEMENTS OF BYSTANDERS.	20
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	20
B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	20
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	20
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION IN <i>LIMINE</i> TO EXCLUDE REFERENCES TO THE PLAINTIFF'S LACK OF USE OF A MOTORCYCLE HELMET.. . . .	26
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	26

B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 26

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 26

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ISSUING A JURY INSTRUCTION ON ASSUMPTION OF RISK BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFF DID NOT WEAR A MOTORCYCLE HELMET AT THE TIME OF THE ACCIDENT 29

A. QUESTION PRESENTED 29

B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 29

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 29

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE POLICE OFFICER TO TESTIFY REGARDING HIS OPINION OF THE MECHANISM OF THE ACCIDENT WHEN HE HAD NOT BEEN ADMITTED AS AN ACCIDENT RECONSTRUCTION SPECIALIST. 32

A. QUESTION PRESENTED 32

B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW 32

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 32

CONCLUSION 35

EXHIBITS:

McKinley v. Casson, Del. Super.,
C.A. No.: N10C-09-192, Ableman, J.
(March 20, 2012). A

McKinley v. Casson, Del. Super.,
C.A. No.: N10C-09-192, Ableman, J.
(Superior Court Proceeding Worksheet, Defendant's Motion for
Protective Order,
December 5, 2011) B

McKinley v. Casson, Del. Super.,
C.A. No.: N10C-09-192, Ableman, J.
(Superior Court Proceeding Worksheet, Pre-Trial Conference,
Plaintiffs' Motion in *Limine* to Exclude Reference to
Motorcycle Helmet Use & Mitigation Damages - Denied

Defendant's Motion in *Limine* to Exclude References to
Defendant's Medication - Allowed

EXHIBITS (Con.t)

Defendant's Motion to Allow Testimony from Brandon Thomas
Regarding Witness Statements - Allowed C

McKinley v. Casson, Del. Super.,
C.A. No.: N10C-09-192, Ableman, J.
(Superior Court, Verdict Form, dated August 8, 2012 D

McKinley v. Casson, Del. Super.,
C.A. No.: N10C-09-192, Ableman, J.
Civil Trial Activity Sheet, dated August 8, 2012. E

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Beiber v. Nache</i> , 2012 WL 727631 (M.D. Pa)	27
<i>Betty J.B. v. Division of Social Services</i> , 1983 LEXIS 433	10,13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 2003 Del. LEXIS 269	29
<i>Crowhorn v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2002 Del. Super., LEXIS 178	13
<i>Division of Social Services vs. Shippen</i> , 1981 Del. Fam. Ct. LEXIS 54.	10
<i>Fell v. Zimath</i> , 1989 LEXIS 416	30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 1988 Del. LEXIS 155	16,20 26,32
<i>Green v. St. Francis Hospital</i> , 202 Del. LEXIS 136	21,23
<i>Hollenbacher vs. Bryant</i> , 1943 LEXIS 9	10
<i>Kealoha v. County of Hawaii</i> , 74 Haw. 308, 844 P.2d 670 (1993)	31
<i>Keaton v. Pearson</i> , 292 S.C. 579, 358 S.E. 2d 141 (1987)	31
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 1992 LEXIS 102	29
<i>Lagola v. Thomas</i> , 205 Del.C. LEXIS 51	33
<i>Mayes v. Paxton</i> , 437 S.E.2d 66 (S.C. 1993).	30
<i>Piché v. Nugent</i> , 436 F.Supp. 2d 193 (D. ME. 2006)	26

Cases (Con.t): Page

Rodgers v. Frush,
(1970) 257 Md 233, 262 A.2d 549, 40 A.L.R. 3d 847. 30

Russell v. K-Mart Corp.,
2000 LEXIS 380 29

Secreast v. State,
1996, Lexis 213. 10

Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP.,
207 LEXIS 273. 30

State v. Shields,
1990 Del. Super., LEXIS 471. 13

Storm v. NSL Rockland Place,
2005 Del. Super., LEXIS 432 29

Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
1995 Del. LEXIS 57 10

Warren v. State,
2001 LEXIS 210 23,24

Statutes:

Title 21, Del.C. §4185 3,26

Title 21, Del.C. §4185(b). 31

Title 21, Del.C., Chapter 48 27

Title 75, PA.C.S.A. §3525. 27

S.C. Code Ann. §56-5-3660. 31

Other Authorities:

American Jurisprudence Proof of Facts 2d 30

American Jurisprudence Proof of Facts 2d
127, §2. 30

Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 401 19

Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 403 19,25

Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 503 10

<u>Other Authorities</u> (Con.t):	<u>Page</u>
<i>Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 503(d)</i>	10,15
<i>Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 701</i>	33
<i>Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 702</i>	33
<i>Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 801(b)</i>	22,23
<i>Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 801(c)</i>	20
<i>Delaware Rules of Evidence, Rule 803(1)</i>	21,23
<i>Superior Court Civil Rule 26(c)</i>	10
